twenty (20) are planned to be added by the end of Fiscal 2021. All fourteen (14) of UGI’s 

13kV voltage regulators are currently remotely accessible. To prepare for remote 

communication to capacitor banks, UGI currently upgraded thirty-four (34) of one-

hundred and sixty-one (161) distribution capacitor bank controls and continues upgrading 

roughly twelve (12) per year. Remote management of these devices, by UGI System 

Operators, will significantly reduce switching times to sectionalize, restore customers 

impacted by outages, and provide reliable voltage support during peak loading